The Surface Transportation Board (STB) received the Contract
Summaries contained in this .pdf document on July 9, 2021. Shippers
desiring to file complaint and discovery petitions must do so within the

time period allowed under 49 C.F.R. § 1313.10(a).



STB-NS-C-01708
Amendment No. 12

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021

ISSUED BY
RAE ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 12

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01708

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk VA, 23510
20 Commodity Soy-Canola Meal/Hull
30 Contract (i) Application Date: July 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ((A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(iY(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

C2F/DN



STB-NS-C-01441A
Amendment No. 15

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY

ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 15

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01441-A

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
20 Commodity Brewers Grains, Grains, Spent, Dried; Hop Kiln Sweepings;
Brewers Condensed Solubles; Distillery Molasses Residuum,
Liquid; Dstlr Mash, Spent, N Wholly From Grain, Feed; Spent
Grain Mash, Feed
30 Contract (i) Application Date: July 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ((A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special

Features

Rates

C2F/dn



STB-NS-C-01441E
Amendment No. 6

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 6

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01441E

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
20 Commodity Brewers Grains, Grains, Spent; Dried; Kiln Sweepings;
Brewers Condensed Solubles; Distillery Molasses
Residuum, Liquid; Dstlr Mash, Spent, N Wholly From Gr,
Feed, Spent Grain Mas, Feed
30 Contract (i) Application Date: July 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ((A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(iY(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special

Features

Rates

(C2F/dn)



STB-NS-C-01695A
Amendment No. 9

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 9

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01695A

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
20 Commodity Soy-Canola Meal/Hull
30 Contract (i) Application Date: July 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ((A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C2F/DN)



STB-NS-C-01545
Amendment No. 15

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE-ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE ST. NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 15

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01545

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
20 Commodity Oils, Food Prep (See Attached Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: July 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(iY(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

C2F/DN



Corn Qil

Gluten Liquor Residue

Liquid Corn Solubles

Corn Qil Foots

Corn Steep Water

Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk
Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
Cottonseed Oil

Cottonseed QOil Foots

Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

Soybean Oll

Soybean Milk Compound

Soybean Oil Foots

Soybean Oil Soap Stock

Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
Linseed QOil

Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

Coconut Oil, Degummed

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

Lecithin, Oil Free

Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Qil Stearine or Oils, Solidified
Apricot Kernel Qil, OT Bitter

Castor Oil

Tallow Seed Qil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

Rapeseed Qil (Colza Oil)

Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

Camelina Qil

Qils, NEC, OT Medicinal

Raisin or Grape Seed QOil

Vegetable Tallow

Grease, Vegetable, NEC

Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Oils

Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

Qil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
Oil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Atrtificial or Natural
Oil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd

Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
Fish Liver Oil

Qil, Fish or Sea Animal

Acid Fish Scrap

Fish Fat or Oil Sludge

Fish Oil Foots

Fish Solubles

Shortening

Shortening, Vegetable Oil

Cooking or Salad QOil

Olive Qil

Oils, Food Prep. Commaodity Exhibit to
STB-NS-C-01545

Amendment No. 15

Page 1 of 1



STB-NS-C-01545A
Amendment No. 11

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021

ISSUED BY
RAE-ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE ST. NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 11

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01545A

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
Grand Elk Railroad, LLC,
18 Michigan Avenue W., Suite 200, Battle Creek, Ml
49017-3611
20 Commodity QOils, Food Prep (See Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: July 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

C2F/DN



Corn Qil

Gluten Liquor Residue

Liquid Corn Solubles

Corn Qil Foots

Corn Steep Water

Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk
Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
Cottonseed Oil

Cottonseed Oil Foots

Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

Soybean Oil

Soybean Milk Compound

Soybean Oil Foots

Soybean Oil Soap Stock

Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
Linseed Qil

Vegetable Qil, Fat Free

Coconut Oil, Degummed

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

Lecithin, Oil Free

Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Qil Stearine or Oils, Solidified
Apricot Kernel Oil, OT Bitter

Castor Qil

Tallow Seed Oil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

Rapeseed Qil (Colza QOil)

Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

Camelina Oil

Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

Raisin or Grape Seed QOil

Vegetable Tallow

Grease, Vegetable, NEC

Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Qils

Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

Qil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
Qil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Artificial or Natural
QOil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd

Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified

Fish Liver Oil

Oil, Fish or Sea Animal
Acid Fish Scrap

Fish Fat or Qil Sludge
Fish Oil Foots

Fish Solubles

Shortening

Shortening, Vegetable Oil
Cooking or Salad Ol
Olive Ol

Qils, Food Prep. Commodity Exhibit to
STB-NS-C-01545A

Amendment No. 11

Page 1 of 1



STB-NS-C-01545D
Amendment No. 8

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE-ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE ST. NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 8

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01545D

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
Florida East Coast Railway Company
7411 Fullerton Street, Suite 300, Jacksonville, FL 32256
20 Commodity Oils, Food Prep. (See Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: July 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

C2F/DN



Corn Qil

Gluten Liquor Residue

Liquid Corn Solubles

Corn Qil Foots

Corn Steep Water

Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk
Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
Cottonseed Oil

Cottonseed Oil Foots

Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

Soybean Oil

Soybean Milk Compound

Soybean Oil Foots

Soybean Oil Soap Stock

Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
Linseed Qil

Vegetable Qil, Fat Free

Coconut Oil, Degummed

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

Lecithin, Oil Free

Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Qil Stearine or Oils, Solidified
Apricot Kernel Oil, OT Bitter

Castor Qil

Tallow Seed Oil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

Rapeseed Qil (Colza QOil)

Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

Camelina Oil

Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

Raisin or Grape Seed QOil

Vegetable Tallow

Grease, Vegetable, NEC

Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Qils

Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

Qil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
Qil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Artificial or Natural
QOil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd

Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified

Fish Liver Oil

Oil, Fish or Sea Animal
Acid Fish Scrap

Fish Fat or Qil Sludge
Fish Oil Foots

Fish Solubles

Shortening

Shortening, Vegetable Oil
Cooking or Salad Ol
Olive Ol

Oils, Food Prep. Commodity Exhibit to
STB-NS-C-01545D

Amendment No. 8

Page 1 of 1



STB-NS-C-01633
Amendment No. 12

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE-ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE
GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 12

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01633

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
20 Commodity Feed, Hominy
30 Contract (i) Application Date: May 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: July 31, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ((A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates — Added Winston-Salem, NC (destination)

C2F/DN



STB-NS-C-01529
Amendment No. 17

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 17

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01529

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
New York & Atlantic Railway
68-01 Otto Road, Glendale, NY 11385
20 Commodity Qils, Food Prep. (See attached Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: August 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: October 31, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ((A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C2F/DN)



Corn Qil

Gluten Liquor Residue

Liquid Corn Solubles

Corn Oil Foots

Corn Steep Water

Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk
Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
Cottonseed Qil

Cottonseed Oil Foots

Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

Soybean Oll

Soybean Milk Compound

Soybean Oil Foots

Soybean Oil Soap Stock

Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
Linseed Qil

Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

Coconut Oil, Degummed

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

Lecithin, Oil Free

Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Oil Stearine or Oils, Solidified
Apricot Kernel Qil, OT Bitter

Castor Oil

Tallow Seed Qil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

Rapeseed Oil (Colza Oil)

Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

Camelina Qil

Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

Raisin or Grape Seed QOil

Vegetable Tallow

Grease, Vegetable, NEC

Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Oils

Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
Oil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Atrtificial or Natural
Oil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd

Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
Fish Liver Oil

Qil, Fish or Sea Animal

Acid Fish Scrap

Fish Fat or Oil Sludge

Fish Oil Foots

Fish Solubles

Shortening

Shortening, Vegetable Oil

Cooking or Salad Oil

Olive Qil

Commaodity Exhibit to
STB-NS-C-01529
Amendment No. 17
Page 1 of 1



STB-NS-C-01529A
Amendment No. 17

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 17

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01529A

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
Pan Am Southern
1700 Iron Horse Park, North Billerica, MA 01862
20 Commodity Qils, Food Prep (See attached Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: August 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: October 31, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ((A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C2F/DN)



Corn Oil

Gluten Liquor Residue

Liquid Corn Solubles

Corn Oil Foots

Corn Steep Water

Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk
Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
Cottonseed Qil

Cottonseed Oil Foots

Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

Soybean Oll

Soybean Milk Compound

Soybean QOil Foots

Soybean Oil Soap Stock

Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
Linseed QOil

Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

Coconut Oil, Degummed

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

Lecithin, Oil Free

Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Oil Stearine or Oils, Solidified
Apricot Kernel Qil, OT Bitter

Castor Oil

Tallow Seed Qil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd
Grapeseed Qil (Colza Oil)

Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

Camelina Qil

Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

Raisin or Grape Seed Oil

Vegetable Tallow

Grease, Vegetable, NEC

Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Oils

Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
Oil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Artificial or Natural
Oil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd

Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
Fish Liver Oil

Oil, Fish or Sea Animal

Acid Fish Scrap

Fish Fat or Oil Sludge

Fish Oil Foots

Fish Solubles

Shortening

Shortening, Vegetable Oil

Cooking or Salad QOil

Olive Ol

Commaodity Exhibit to
STB-NS-C-01529A
Amendment No. 17
Page 1 of 1



STB-NS-C-01529B
Amendment No. 22

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021

ISSUED BY
RAE ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 22

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01529B

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
20 Commodity Qils, Food Prep (See attached Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: August 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: October 31, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ((A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(iY(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Origins, (i)  Origin(s):
Destinations, Destination(s): Decatur, IL (addition)
Hillside, NJ; Chambersurg, PA; Linde,
TN
Transit Points (ii)  Ports(s): N/A
and Other (ii)  Transit point(s): N/A
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: N/A
Facilities
60 Special
Features Rates

(C2F/DN)



Corn Qil

Gluten Liquor Residue

Liquid Corn Solubles

Corn Qil Foots

Corn Steep Water

Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk
Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
Cottonseed Oil

Cottonseed QOil Foots

Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

Soybean Oil

Soybean Milk Compound

Soybean QOil Foots

Soybean Oil Soap Stock

Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
Linseed QOil

Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

Coconut Oil, Degummed

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

Lecithin, Oil Free

Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Oil Stearine or Oils, Solidified
Apricot Kernel QOil, OT Bitter

Castor Qil

Tallow Seed Oil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

Rapeseed Oil (Colza Oil)

Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

Camelina Qil

Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

Raisin or Grape Seed QOil

Vegetable Tallow

Grease, Vegetable, NEC

Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Qils

Nut or Vegetable Oils (Excludes 20-933-50)

Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

Qil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
Qil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Atrtificial or Natural
Oil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd

Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
Fish Liver Oil

Qil, Fish or Sea Animal

Acid Fish Scrap

Fish Fat or Qil Sludge

Fish Oil Foots

Fish Solubles

Shortening

Shortening, Vegetable Oil

Cooking or Salad Oil

Olive Qil

Commaodity Exhibit to
STB-NS-C-01529B
Amendment No. 22
Page 1 of 1



STB-NS-C-01529D
Amendment No. 12

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 12

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01529D

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
New York, Susquehanna & Western Railway Corporation
One Railroad Avenue, Cooperstown, NY 13326
20 Commodity QOils, Food Prep. (See Attached Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: August 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: October 31, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ((A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C2F/DN)



Corn Qil

Gluten Liquor Residue

Liquid Corn Solubles

Corn Oil Foots

Corn Steep Water

Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk
Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
Cottonseed QOil

Cottonseed Oil Foots

Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

Soybean Oil

Soybean Milk Compound

Soybean Oil Foots

Soybean Oil Soap Stock

Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
Linseed QOil

Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

Coconut Oil, Degummed

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

Lecithin, Oil Free

Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Qil Stearine or Oils, Solidified
Apricot Kernel Qil, OT Bitter

Castor Ol

Tallow Seed Oil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

Rapeseed Qil (Colza Oil)

Vegetable or Nut Qils, Liquid or Solidified

Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

Camelina QOil

Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

Raisin or Grape Seed QOil

Vegetable Tallow

Grease, Vegetable, NEC

Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Qils

Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
Oil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Atrtificial or Natural
Oil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd

Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
Fish Liver Oil

QOil, Fish or Sea Animal

Acid Fish Scrap

Fish Fat or Qil Sludge

Fish Qil Foots

Fish Solubles

Shortening

Shortening, Vegetable Oil

Cooking or Salad Oil

Olive QOll

Commodity Exhibit to
STB-NS-C-01529D
Amendment No. 12
Page 1 of 1



STB-NS-C-01712
Amendment No. 13

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 13

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01712

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
Pan Am Southern
1700 Iron Horse Park, North Billerica, MA 01862
20 Commodity Qils, Food Prep. (See Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: July 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ((A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C2F/DN)



Corn Qil

Gluten Liquor Residue

Liquid Corn Solubles

Corn Qil Foots

Corn Steep Water

Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk
Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
Cottonseed Oil

Cottonseed QOil Foots

Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

Soybean Oll

Soybean Milk Compound

Soybean Oil Foots

Soybean Oil Soap Stock

Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
Linseed QOil

Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

Coconut Oil, Degummed

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

Lecithin, Oil Free

Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Oil Stearine or Oils, Solidified
Apricot Kernel Oil, OT Bitter

Castor Oil

Tallow Seed Qil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

Rapeseed Qil (Colza Oil)

Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

Camelina Qil

Qils, NEC, OT Medicinal

Raisin or Grape Seed Oil

Vegetable Tallow

Grease, Vegetable, NEC

Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Oils

Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

Qil Foots or Sediments, NEC

Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
Oil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Artificial or Natural
Oil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd

Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
Fish Liver Oil

Qil, Fish or Sea Animal

Acid Fish Scrap

Fish Fat or Oil Sludge

Fish Oil Foots

Fish Solubles

Shortening

Shortening, Vegetable Oil

Cooking or Salad Qil

Olive Qil

Commaodity Exhibit to
STB-NS-C-01712
Amendment No. 13
Page 1 of 1



STB-NS-C-01687A
Amendment No. 14

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 14

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01687A

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
New York & Atlantic Railway
68-01 Otto Road, Glendale, NY 11385
20 Commodity Oils, Food Prep. (See attached Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: July 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C2F/DN)



Corn Qil

Gluten Liquor Residue

Liquid Corn Solubles

Corn Qil Foots

Corn Steep Water

Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk
Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
Cottonseed Oil

Cottonseed Oil Foots

Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

Soybean Ol

Soybean Milk Compound

Soybean Oil Foots

Soybean Oil Soap Stock

Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
Linseed Qil

Vegetable Qil, Fat Free

Coconut Oil, Degummed

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

Lecithin, Oil Free

Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Oil Stearine or Qils, Solidified
Apricot Kernel Oil, OT Bitter

Castor Oil

Tallow Seed Oil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

Rapeseed Qil (Colza QOil)

Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

Camelina Oil

Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

Raisin or Grape Seed QOil

Vegetable Tallow

Grease, Vegetable, NEC

Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Oils

Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
Qil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Artificial or Natural
Oil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd

Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
Fish Liver Oil

Qil, Fish or Sea Animal

Acid Fish Scrap

Fish Fat or Oil Sludge

Fish QOil Foots

Fish Solubles

Shortening

Shortening, Vegetable Oil

Cooking or Salad Oil

Olive Qil

Oils, Food Prep. Commaodity Exhibit
STB-NS-C-01687A

Amendment No. 14

Page 1 of 1



STB-NS-C-01687B
Amendment No. 11

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 11

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01687B

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
20 Commodity Qils, Food Prep. (See attached exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: July 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(iY(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C2F/DN)



Corn Qil

Gluten Liquor Residue

Liquid Corn Solubles

Corn Qil Foots

Corn Steep Water

Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk
Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
Cottonseed Oil

Cottonseed Oil Foots

Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

Soybean Ol

Soybean Milk Compound

Soybean Oil Foots

Soybean Oil Soap Stock

Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
Linseed Qil

Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

Coconut Oil, Degummed

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

Lecithin, Oil Free

Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Oil Stearine or Oils, Solidified
Apricot Kernel Oil, OT Bitter

Castor Oil

Tallow Seed Oil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

Rapeseed Qil (Colza Oil)

Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

Qil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

Camelina Qil

Qils, NEC, OT Medicinal

Raisin or Grape Seed QOil

Vegetable Tallow

Grease, Vegetable, NEC

Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Oils

Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

Qil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
Oil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Artificial or Natural
QOil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd

Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
Fish Liver Oil

Oil, Fish or Sea Animal

Acid Fish Scrap

Fish Fat or Oil Sludge

Fish QOil Foots

Fish Solubles

Shortening

Shortening, Vegetable Oil

Cooking or Salad Qil

Olive Oil

Qils, Food Prep. Commodity Exhibit
STB-NS-C-01687B
Amendment No. 11



STB-NS-C-01687C
Amendment No. 7

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 7

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01687C
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
New York, Susquehanna & Western Railway Corporation
One Railroad Avenue, Cooperstown, NY 13326
20 Commodity Qils, Food Prep (See attached Commaodity Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: July 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ((A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C2F/DN)



Corn Qil

Gluten Liquor Residue

Liquid Corn Solubles

Corn Qil Foots

Corn Steep Water

Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk
Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
Cottonseed Oil

Cottonseed Oil Foots

Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

Soybean Oil

Soybean Milk Compound

Soybean Oil Foots

Soybean Oil Soap Stock

Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
Linseed QOil

Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

Coconut Oil, Degummed

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

Lecithin, Oil Free

Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Qil Stearine or Oils, Solidified
Apricot Kernel Oil, OT Bitter

Castor Oil

Tallow Seed Oil, Inedible, Liquid or Sldfd

Rapeseed Qil (Colza Oil)

Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

Qil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

Camelina Oil

Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

Raisin or Grape Seed QOil

Vegetable Tallow

Grease, Vegetable, NEC

Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Oils

Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
Qil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Artificial or Natural
Oil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd

Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
Fish Liver Oil

Qil, Fish or Sea Animal

Acid Fish Scrap

Fish Fat or Qil Sludge

Fish QOil Foots

Fish Solubles

Shortening

Shortening, Vegetable Oil

Cooking or Salad Oil

Olive Qil

Commaodity Exhibit to
STB NS-C-01687C
Amendment No. 7
Page 43 of 3



STB-NS-C-018228
AMENDMENT NO. 3

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT 3
CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01828
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
20 Commodity Brewers Grains, Grains, Spent, Dried; Kiln Sweepings;
Brewers Condensed Solubles; Distillery Molasses Residuum,
Liquid; Dstlr Mash, Spent, N Wholly From Gr, Feed; Spent
Grain Mash, Feed
30 Contract (i) Application Date: June 25, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: May 31, 2021
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates — added Demopolis, AL (destination)

(C2F/dn)



STB-NS-C-00637
Amendment No. 47

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 47

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-00637

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
20 Commodity Starch
30 Contract (i) Application Date: July 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: No
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(iY(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C2F/DN)



STB-NS-C-00637J
Amendment No. 19

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021

ISSUED BY
RAE ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 19

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-00637J

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
Indiana Southern Railroad, LLC
202 West lllinois Street, Petersburg, IN 47567
20 Commodity Starch
30 Contract (i) Application Date: July 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C2F/DN)



STB-NS-C-01904
AMENDMENT 3

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT 3

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01904
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
20 Commodity Wheat Flour
30 Contract (i) Application Date: July 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2021 (extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Origins, (i)  Origin(s): Ligonier, IN (adding); Willard, OH
Destinations, Destination(s): Chicago, IL(adding); Kansas City, MO
Transit Points (i)  Ports(s): NA
and Other (ii)  Transit point(s): NA
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: NA
Facilities
60 Special
Features Rates, NOTES

C2F/DN



STB-NS-C-01904
Amendment No. 01

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO.1

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01904
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
Union Pacific Corporation
1400 Douglas Street
Omaha, NE 68179
20 Commodity Wheat Flour
30 Contract (i) Application Date: July 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: June 30, 2022 (extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C2F/DN)



STB NS-C-1919
Amendment No. 01

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021

ISSUED BY
RAE ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE STREET NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 01

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-1919

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
20 Commodity Barley for Malting Purposes Only
30 Contract (i)  Application Date: July 1, 2021
Duration (i)  Termination Date: June 30, 2022
(i)  Optional Extension: NO
40 Origins, (i)  Origin(s): Massillon, OH
Destinations, Destination(s): Laurel, DE
Transit Points (i)  Ports(s): NA
and Other (i)  Transit point(s): NA
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: NA
Facilities
50 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA
(i)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad Order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
or
(i(B)  The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car
supply.
60 Rates and (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication
Charges (i)  Escalation: N/A
70 Volume (i)  Movement Type: Single Car/Multiple Car/Unit Train
(i)  Minimum and Actual Volume: NA
(i)  Volume Breakpoints: NA
80 Special
Features Rates

(C2F/DN)



STB-NS-C-01584
Amendment No. 15

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE-ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE ST. NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 15

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01584

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
20 Commodity Molasses, Blackstrap
30 Contract (i) Application Date: July 1, 2021
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2021 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ((A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(iY(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

C2F/DN



STB-NS-C-01584A
Amendment No. 12

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE-ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE ST. NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 12

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01584A

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT

APPLICATION

10 Carrier
Names

Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510

The Hilton & Albany Railroad, Inc.
13901 Sutton Park Drive South, Suite 175
Jacksonville, FL 32224

The Bay Line Railroad, LLC
13901 Sutton Park Drive South, Suite 175
Jacksonville, FL 32224

20 Commodity

Molasses, Blackstrap

30 Contract
Duration

Application Date: July 1, 2021
Termination Date: September 30, 2021 (Extension)
Optional Extension: NO

40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ((A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(iY(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the
transportation provided under the Contract, and those rail
cars will not be leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

C2F/DN



STB NS-C-00684F
Amendment No. 01

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE-ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE ST. NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-00684F
AMENDMENT NO. 01
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries

Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510

West Tennessee Railroad, LLC
1061 James Buchanan Drive, Jackson, TN 38301

20 Commodity Wheat
30 Shipper Bartlett
40 Contract (i)  Application Date: June 1, 2021
Duration (i)  Termination Date: May 31, 2022 (extension)
(i)  Optional Extension: NO
50 Origins, (i)  Origin(s): Statesville, NC; Wilson Mills, NC
Destinations, Destination(s): Dyer, TN; Fruitland, TN; Henderson, TN;
Kenton, TN; Martin, TN; Sharon, TN;
Trenton, TN
Transit Points  (ii)  Ports(s): NA
and Other (i)  Transit point(s): NA
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: NA
Facilities
60 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA

(i)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad Order: NA

(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.

or
(ii(B)  The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car
supply.
70 Rates and (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication
Charges (i)  Escalation: N/A
80 Volume ()  Movement Type: Single Car/Multiple Car/Unit Train
(i)~ Minimum and Actual Volume: NA
(i)  Volume Breakpoints: NA
90 Special
Features Rates

C2F/DN



STB-NS-C-00842H
AMENDMENT NO. 8

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021
ISSUED BY

RAE-ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE ST. NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 8

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-00842H

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510
West Tennessee Railroad
11 East Church Street, Sea Bright, NJ 07760
20 Commodity Wheat
30 Shipper The Andersons, Inc.
40 Contract (i)  Application Date: June 1, 2021
Duration (i)  Termination Date: May 31, 2022 (Extension)
(i)  Optional Extension: No
50 Origins, (i)s Origin(s): Dyer, TN; Fruitland; TN; Henderson, TN; Kenton;
TN; Martin, TN; Sharon, TN; Trenton, TN
Destinations, Destination(s): Charlotte, NC (Addition); South Newton, NC
(Addition); Statesville, NC (Addition); Wilson Mills, NC
(Addition); Culpeper, VA (Addition); Starkey, VA
(Addition); Broadway, VA (Deletion); Linville, VA
(Deletion)
Transit Points (i) Ports(s): NA
and Other (i)  Transit point(s): NA
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: NA
Facilities
60 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (i)(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad Order: NA
or
(iY(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation provided
under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be leased from the
Carrier.
or
(ii(B)  The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car supply.
70 Rates and (1) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication
Charges (ii) Escalation: N/A
80 Volume (i) Movement Type: Single Car/Multiple Car/Unit Train
(i) Minimum and Actual Volume: NA
(i)  Volume Breakpoints: NA
90 Special
Features Rates

C2F/DN



STB NS-C-01116E
Amendment No. 12

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: July 6, 2021
EFFECTIVE: July 6, 2021

ISSUED BY
RAE-ANNE SHARP
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
1200 PEACHTREE ST. NE, GOODE BUILDING
ATLANTA, GA 30309



AMENDMENT NO. 12
CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01116E
RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries

Three Commercial Place, Norfolk, VA 23510

West Tennessee Railroad, LLC
1061 James Buchanan Drive, Jackson, TN 38301

20 Commodity Wheat
30 Shipper ADM Flour Milling
40 Contract (i)  Application Date: June 1, 2021
Duration (i)  Termination Date: May 31, 2022 (Extension)
(i)  Optional Extension: NO
50 Origins, (i)  Origin(s): Dyer, TN; Fruitland, TN; Henderson, TN;
Kenton, TN; Martin, TN; Sharon, TN;
Trenton, TN
Destinations, Destination(s): Chattanooga, TN; Cleveland, TN;
Transit Points (i)  Ports(s): NA
and Other (i)  Transit point(s): NA
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: NA
Facilities
60 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA

(i)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad Order: NA

(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.

or
(i(B)  The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car
supply.
70 Rates and (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication
Charges (i)  Escalation: N/A
80 Volume (i) Movement Type: Single Car/Multiple Car
(i)~ Minimum and Actual Volume: NA
(i)  Volume Breakpoints: NA
90 Special
Features Rates (added incentives)

C2F/dn



	AMENDMENT NO. 12
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01708
	AMENDMENT NO. 15
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01441-A
	AMENDMENT NO. 6
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01441E
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01695A
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01545
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01545A
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01545D
	AMENDMENT NO. 12
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01633
	AMENDMENT NO. 17
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01529
	AMENDMENT NO. 17
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01529A
	AMENDMENT NO. 22
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01529B
	AMENDMENT NO. 12
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01529D
	AMENDMENT NO. 13
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01712
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01687A
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01687B
	AMENDMENT NO. 7
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01687C
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01828
	AMENDMENT NO. 47
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-00637J
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01904
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01904
	AMENDMENT NO. 15
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01584
	AMENDMENT NO. 12
	CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01584A

